Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of
the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number
indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

189AKSA ENERGY • Annual Report 2019

AKSA ENERJI ÜRETIM ANONIM ŞIRKETI AND
ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2019
 Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency
The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency
10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (73,902,943) 73,902,943 (73,902,943) 73,902,943
2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 45,020,464 (45,020,464) 45,020,464 (45,020,464)
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (28,882,479) 28,882,479 (28,882,479) 28,882,479

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR
4 - Euro net asset / liability 7,237,878 (7,237,878) 7,237,878 (7,237,878)
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) 7,237,878 (7,237,878) 7,237,878 (7,237,878)

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (226,298) 226,298 (226,298) 226,298
8- Portion secured from other currency (-) -- -- -- --
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (226,298) 226,298 (226,298) 226,298
Total (3+6+9) (21,870,900) 21,870,900 (21,870,900) 21,870,900

Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2018
 Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency
The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency
10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (146,881,528) 146,881,528 (146,881,528) 146,881,528
2-  Portion secured from USD(-) 7,578,947 (7,578,947) 7,578,947 (7,578,947)
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (139,302,581) 139,302,581 (139,302,581) 139,302,581

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR
4 - Euro net asset / liability (6,543,234) 6,543,234 (6,543,234) 6,543,234
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -- -- -- --
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (6,543,234) 6,543,234 (6,543,234) 6,543,234

 10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (97,524) 97,524 (97,524) 97,524
8- Portion secured from other currency (-) -- -- -- --
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (97,524) 97,524 (97,524) 97,524
Total (3+6+9) (145,943,339) 145,943,339 (145,943,339) 145,943,339

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Interest rate position
 31 December 2019 31 December 2018
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 78,415,120 48,360,900
Financial liabilities 2,198,597,373 2,477,695,637
Financial leases 49,334,922 --
Other financial liabilities 88,041,876 260,288,050
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 927,481,808 1,007,514,904

FINANCIAL INFORMATION190

AKSA ENERJI ÜRETIM ANONIM ŞIRKETI AND
ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated.)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a
change in interest rate as of the reporting date would not affect profit or loss and equity.